

No. 19-1401

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL HUGHES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Nicole G. Berner
General Counsel

Claire Prestel
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION
1800 Massachusetts Ave.
N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
202.730.7466

J. Peter Dowd
Counsel of Record

George A. Luscombe III
Elizabeth L. Rowe
DOWD, BLOCH, BENNETT,
CERVONE, AUERBACH &
YOKICH LLP
8 S. Michigan Ave.,
19th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60603
312.372.1361
pdowd@laboradvocates.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Sept. 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. EMPIRICAL DATA SHOW THAT LONG PLAN MENUS WITH BOTH HIGH- AND LOW-FEE OPTIONS ARE BAD FOR PLAN PARTICIPANTS.	3
A. Long Plan Menus Discourage Participation.	5
B. For Those Who Do Participate, Overwhelming Choice Encourages Poor Decisionmaking.	6
1. Naïve Diversification.	7
2. Alphabeticity Bias.....	8
C. Investor Errors That Lead to High Fees Have a Significant Effect on Retirement Funds.	10
D. Plan Participants Do Not Have the Information or Financial Education Needed to Avoid Common Errors.....	11
E. When Fiduciaries Prudently Streamline Their Defined-Contribution Plan Menus, Participants Are Demonstrably Better Off.....	14

II. GIVEN THIS EMPIRICAL RESEARCH ON INVESTOR BEHAVIOR, ERISA FIDUCIARIES BREACH THEIR DUTY OF PRUDENCE BY INCLUDING HIGH-FEE INVESTMENTS IN PLAN MENUS WHEN LOWER-FEE ALTERNATIVES ARE READILY AVAILABLE.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Davis v. Wash. Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 953 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	10
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015)	11, 16, 18

Statutes:

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	16
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	16, 19

Articles and Other Authorities:

Ian Ayres, <i>Menus Matter</i> , 73 U. CHI. L. REV. 3 (2006)	6
---	---

- Ian Ayres & Quinn Curtis,
*Beyond Diversification: The Pervasive Problem
of Excessive Fees and “Dominated Funds”
in 401(k) Plans,*
124 YALE L.J. 1476 (2015)..... 4, 7-8, 11-12, 17-18
- Shlomo Benartzi & Richard H. Thaler,
*Heuristics and Biases in Retirement Savings
Behavior,*
21 J. ECON. PERSPECTIVES 81 (2007)..... 6
- Bd. of Gov. Fed. Res. Sys.,
*Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S.
Households in 2020,* (May 25, 2021),
[https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/
2021-economic-well-being-of-us-households-in-
2020-retirement.htm](https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/2021-economic-well-being-of-us-households-in-2020-retirement.htm) 10
- Thomas W. Doellman, *et al.*,
Alphabeticity Bias in 401(k) Investing,
Working Paper (Dec. 2018),
[https://www.napa-net.org/sites/napa-
net.org/files/alphabet%20bias.pdf](https://www.napa-net.org/sites/napa-net.org/files/alphabet%20bias.pdf),
reprinted in 54 THE FIN. REV. 623 (2019) 8
- Jill E. Fisch & Tess Wilkinson-Ryan,
*Why Do Retail Investors Make Costly Mistakes?
An Experiment on Mutual Fund Choice,*
162 U. PA. L. REV. 605 (2014)..... 4, 7-8, 10-13
- Sheena S. Iyengar, *et al.*,
*How Much Choice is Too Much?: Contributions to
401(k) Retirement Plans,* in PENSION DESIGN &
STRUCTURE, NEW LESSONS FROM BEHAVIORAL
FIN. (Mitchell & Utkus, Eds. 2004),
[https://repository.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?
article=1427&context=prc_papers](https://repository.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1427&context=prc_papers)..... 5-6

- Sheena S. Iyengar & Emir Kamenica,
*Choice Proliferation, Simplicity Seeking, and
 Asset Allocation* (Apr. 2008), Working Paper,
[https://pluto.mscc.huji.ac.il/~mshayo/public_html/
 Kamenica2_simplicitySeeking.pdf](https://pluto.mscc.huji.ac.il/~mshayo/public_html/Kamenica2_simplicitySeeking.pdf)..... 15
- Donald B. Keim & Olivia S. Mitchell,
*Simplifying Choices in Defined Contribution Plan
 Design*, Working Paper,
 NAT'L BUR. ECON. RES. (Jan. 2016),
[https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_paper
 s/w21854/w21854.pdf](https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w21854/w21854.pdf) 6, 14
- James Kwak, *Improving Retirement Savings
 Options for Employees*,
 15 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 483 (2013)10, 18
- Annamaria Lusardi & Olivia S. Mitchell,
*The Economic Importance of Financial Literacy:
 Theory and Evidence*,
 52 J. ECON. LIT. 5 (2014)..... 12-13
- George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher,
*401(k) Lawsuits: What are the Causes and
 Consequences?*, CTR. FOR RET. RESEARCH AT
 BOSTON COLL., No. 18-8 (May 2018),
[https://crr.bc.edu/wp-
 content/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf](https://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf) 10
- Monique Morrissey,
*The State of American Retirement Savings: How
 the Shift to 401(k)s has Increased Gaps in
 Retirement Preparedness Based on Income, Race,
 Ethnicity, Education, and Marital Status*,
 ECON. POLICY INST. (Dec. 10, 2019),
[https://www.epi.org/publication/the-state-of-
 american-retirement-savings/](https://www.epi.org/publication/the-state-of-american-retirement-savings/)..... 10

- Maureen Morrin, *et al.*,
*Investing for Retirement: The Moderating Effect
of Fund Assortment Size on the 1/N Heuristic*
(Jan. 16, 2012) (Fox Sch. of Bus. Research Paper
No. 14-009),
[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1008841)
[id=1008841](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1008841), *reprinted in* Vol. XLIX *J. MKTG. RES.*
537 (2012) 5-6
- Maureen Morrin, *et al.*, *Saving for Retirement: The
Effects of Fund Assortment Size and Investor
Knowledge on Asset Allocation Strategies*,
42 *J. CONSUMER AFFAIRS* 206 (2008)..... 6
- Jacob Hale Russell,
*The Separation of Intelligence and Control:
Retirement Savings and the Limits of Soft
Paternalism*,
6 *WM. & MARY BUS. L. REV.* 35 (2015)11, 13
- Ruth Schmidt,
*Frozen: Using Behavioral Design to Overcome
Decision-Making Paralysis*, Deloitte Univ. Press,
[https://www2.deloitte.com/us/en/insights/focus/be](https://www2.deloitte.com/us/en/insights/focus/behavioral-economics/overcoming-decision-making-paralysis.html)
[havioral-economics/overcoming-decision-making-](https://www2.deloitte.com/us/en/insights/focus/behavioral-economics/overcoming-decision-making-paralysis.html)
[paralysis.html](https://www2.deloitte.com/us/en/insights/focus/behavioral-economics/overcoming-decision-making-paralysis.html)..... 6
- U.S. Dep't of Labor, Ee. Benefits Sec. Admin.,
A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees (Sept. 2019),
[https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-](https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/a-look-at-401k-plan-fees.pdf)
[ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/a-](https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/a-look-at-401k-plan-fees.pdf)
[look-at-401k-plan-fees.pdf](https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/a-look-at-401k-plan-fees.pdf).....12, 14
